

**Nos. 08-3078, 08-4454, 08-4455, 08-4456, 08-4457, 08-4458, 04-4459, 08-4460,  
08-4461, 08-4462, 08-4463, 08-4464, 08-4465, 08-4466, 08-4467, 08-4468, 08-  
4469, 08-4470, 08-4471, 04-4472, 08-4473, 08-4474, 08-4475, 08-4476, 08-4477,  
08-4478 & 08-4652**

**In the  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *et al.*,

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents and Appellee.

---

On Petition for Review and Appeal of an  
Order of the Federal Communications Commission

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS COX ENTERPRISES, INC., COX  
RADIO, INC., COX BROADCASTING, INC., AND MIAMI  
VALLEY BROADCASTING CORPORATION AND  
PETITIONER COX ENTERPRISES, INC.**

John R. Feore, Jr.  
Michael D. Hays  
DOW LOHNES PLLC  
1200 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036-6802  
(202) 776-2000

*Counsel for Cox Enterprises, Inc.; Cox  
Radio, Inc.; Cox Broadcasting, Inc.;  
and Miami Valley Broadcasting  
Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The Appeal of Licensing-Related Decisions Made in the 2008 Order Must Be Transferred to the D.C. Circuit, Which Has Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Those Appellate Issues .....	3
II.   The Licensing-Related Adjudicatory Decisions Made in the 2008 Order Relating to Cox Violated the Administrative Procedure Act.....	5
A.   The FCC Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously in Determining That Cox’s Ownership of WSRV(FM) Does Not Comply with the NBCO Rule .....	5
1.   Section 405(a) Does Not Bar Cox’s WSRV(FM) Claim .....	7
2.   Cox’s WSRV(FM) Claim Is Not Premature .....	8
B.   The 2008 Order Impermissibly Modified Cox’s License for WALR-FM.....	10
1.   Section 405(a) Does Not Bar Cox’s WALR- FM Claim.....	12
2.   Cox’s WALR-FM Claim Is Not Premature .....	14
3.   Cox’s WALR-FM Waiver Had Not Expired at the Time the FCC Modified It .....	15
C.   The 2008 Order Impermissibly Directed Cox, in its Waiver Applications, To Address Content- Laden Criteria .....	16
III.  The 2008 Order’s Decisions Regarding Cox’s Licenses Violate Cox’s First Amendment Rights.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
A. <i>NCCB</i> Does Not Bar this Court’s Consideration of the Constitutionality of the NBCO Rule As Applied to Cox in the <i>2008 Order</i> ’s Licensing-Related Decisions.....	20
1. <i>NCCB</i> Does Not Preclude “As Applied” Challenges.....	20
2. In Light of the Changed Media Landscape, <i>NCCB</i> Does Not Preclude Strict Scrutiny .....	21
3. <i>NCCB</i> Does Not Preclude Constitutional Review of the FCC’s New Content-Laden Waiver Criteria .....	24
B. The NBCO Rule Violates Cox’s First Amendment Rights .....	24
1. Without the Scarcity Doctrine to Support It, the NBCO Rule and Content-Laden Waiver Factors Fail to Withstand Strict Scrutiny .....	24
2. Even if the Scarcity Doctrine Applies, the NBCO Rule and Its Content-Laden Waiver Criteria Still Fail to Satisfy Intermediate Constitutional Scrutiny .....	31
IV. The NBCO Rule and the FCC’s Decisions in the <i>2008 Order</i> Regarding Cox’s Licenses Violate Cox’s Equal Protection Rights .....	34
A. The FCC’s Differential Treatment of Newspaper Owners’ Speech From Other Media Owners’ Speech is Unconstitutional.....	34
B. The FCC’s Rejection of Cox’s Longley-Rice Showing When It Has Accepted Such Showings From Other Media Owners Is Unconstitutional .....	37
V. The NBCO Rule Should Be Vacated .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Abbott Lab. v. Celebrezze*,  
352 F.2d 286 (3d Cir. 1965), *overruled on other grounds*,  
*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*, 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....3

*Abie State Bank v. Weaver*,  
282 U.S. 765 (1931).....21

*Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland*,  
481 U.S. 221 (1987).....25

*Bell v. New Jersey*,  
461 U.S. 773 (1983).....10

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....9, 14

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....24, 25, 34

*Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States*,  
371 U.S. 156 (1962).....13

*Burson v. Freeman*,  
504 U.S. 191 (1992).....25

*CBS, Inc. v. FCC*,  
309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....18

*Chadmoore Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC*,  
113 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....13

*Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair*,  
264 U.S. 543 (1924).....21

*Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. of Va. v. United States*,  
42 F.3d 181 (4th Cir.1994), *vacated as moot*,  
516 U.S. 415 (1996).....33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. \_\_\_, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....24, 25, 34

*City of Brookings Mun. Tel. Co. v. FCC*,  
822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....14

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.*,  
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....26

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....20

*Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC.*,  
518 U.S. 727 (1996).....25

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347, 373 (1974) .....21

*FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.*,  
468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 29-32, 34

*FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.*,  
440 U.S. 689 (1979).....19

*FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.*,  
436 U.S. 775 (1978)..... 20, 34-36

*Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC*,  
280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002), *modified on other grounds*,  
293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....38, 39

*Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC*,  
Nos. 06-1760-AG et al., 2010 WL 2736937  
(2d Cir. July 13, 2010).....17, 18, 22

*Harris v. FAA*,  
353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hubbard Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 684 F.2d 594 (8th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1202 (1983) .....	3
<i>Jones v. Brown</i> , 461 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Lutheran Church-Mo. Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18, 28, 29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11, 12
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Indep. Television Producers &amp; Distribs. v. FCC</i> , 516 F.2d 526 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	27-31
<i>Newspaper Ass’n of Am. v. FCC</i> , No. 08-1082 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 27, 2008) .....	3
<i>NextWave Pers. Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	32, 33
<i>Nugent v. Ashcroft</i> , 367 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13, 14
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	17
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. F.C.C.</i> , 373 F.3d 372, 451 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ranger Cellular v. FCC</i> , 348 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7, 8
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	20, 21
<i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Reuters, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 781 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	4
<i>Storino v. Borough of Point Pleasant Beach</i> , 322 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Time Warner Ent’m’t Co. v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>TSG, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Turner Broad. System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	37
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	21, 35
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

*United States v. Stevens*,  
533 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008), *aff'd*,  
559 U.S. \_\_\_, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) .....26

*U.S. West, Inc. v. United States*,  
48 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1995), *vacated as moot*,  
516 U.S. 1155 (1996) .....33

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....26

**STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) (1966) .....18

47 U.S.C. § 151 (1996) .....28

47 U.S.C. § 326 (1996) .....18

47 U.S.C. § 402(a) (1996).....4

47 U.S.C. § 402(b) (1996) ..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 405(a) (1996).....7

**ADMINISTRATIVE CASES & PROCEEDINGS**

*Advanced Television Systems and Their Impact Upon the Existing Television  
Broadcast Service*,  
12 FCC Rcd 12,809 (1997).....23

*Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the  
Delivery of Video Programming*,  
24 FCC Rcd 542 (2009).....35

*Digital Audio Broadcasting Systems and Their Impact on the Terrestrial  
Radio Broadcast Service*,  
22 FCC Rcd 10,344 (2007).....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

*NewCity Commc'ns, Inc.,*  
12 FCC Rcd 3929 (1997).....11, 13, 16

*Review of the Commission's Regulations Governing Television*  
*Broadcasting,*  
14 FCC Rcd 12,903 (1999).....27
